The development site at FISC, Canterbury is pending Phase 2 planning consent. CBRE have determined the fair value
as the sales price for a development in progress including a profit margin, discount and associated risk factors to
complete the development.

College House in Bristol is a vacant office building with occupied commercial units on the ground floor. The asset has
the benefit of permitted development conversion to residential. Subject to planning permission, the asset is intended
to be converted to PBSA. Accordingly, the asset has been fair valued based on the existing scheme.

f) Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

The Group’s portfolio valuation is subject to judgement and is inherently subjective by nature. As a result, the following
sensitivity analysis for the student properties has been prepared by the valuer. For the purposes of the sensitivity
analysis, the Group considers its property portfolio to be one homogeneous group of properties.

 15% increase in
cost of EWS

works

-3% change
in rental
income

+3% change
in rental
income

-0.25% change
in yield

+0.25% change
in yield

 £ m £ m £ m £ m £ m
(Decrease)/increase in the fair value
of investment property

As at 30 June 2024 (4.4) (45.5) 45.5 55.9 (50.9)

As at 30 June 2023 (5.1) (44.3) 44.2 53.9 (49.1)

As at 31 December 2023 (4.9) (45.1) 45.0 55.5 (50.5)

8. Assets classified as held for sale
Management considers that two properties (December 2023: three properties) meet the conditions relating to assets
held for sale under IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale. The combined fair value in these financial statements is
£16.5 million (December 2023: £22.4 million). With the assets being actively marketed, management expects the sales
to be completed in 2024.

Investment
properties

freehold
£ m

As at 1 January 2024 22.4
Property disposals (3.9)
Additions: subsequent expenditure 0.3
Change in fair value of assets classified as held for sale (2.3)